

SUPER SLICK #1713

Aerosol Dry Film Lubricant



Features:

- Powdered PTFE colloidal suspension release agent
- Formula is an emulsification of PTFE so lubricant does not settle in the bottom of the can, allowing a consistent even coating that does not sputter or spot
- Maximum lubricity, ultra-dry film will not attract dirt or dust
- Outperforms silicone or graphite with no paint conflicts when used as an injection molding release agent
- Non-chlorinated, non-greasy, non-staining, low odor
- Non-ozone depleting and VOC compliant in all 50 states
- Resists water washout on pretreated, hard surfaces
- Large pad actuator with an up/down valve for spraying from any can position



Description:

SUPER SLICK is ideal for use on surfaces that require lubrication without the dust catching after effects of a wet, greasy, residual film. This powder colloidal suspension release agent sprays out as an evenly dispersed coating, similar to a paint. There is no clogging, hot spots or missed areas that are common problems with other PTFE products. Polytetrafluoroethylene, or PTFE, is a material with one of the lowest coefficients of friction ever developed, providing greater lubricity than silicone or graphite. An excellent release agent for injection molding, the product easily separates the molded part and allows post-decorating without extensive, costly cleanup or adversely affecting the painting of the surface. SUPER SLICK has an active temperature range from -50°F to $+450^{\circ}\text{F}$ and is safe for use on most surfaces including wood, most plastics, metal, glass, etc.

Applications:

- Conveyors
- Chutes
- Rails
- Slot/Vending Machines
- Couplings
- Tracks
- Extrusions
- Lock Tumblers & Assemblies
- Belts
- Slides
- Window/Door Parts
- Hinges
- Pulleys
- Glides
- Chains
- PO Boxes

Product Characteristics:

Appearance:	Aerosol containing a liquefied gas
Color:	White, gray, clear
Odor:	Characteristic
Boiling Point:	No data available
Vapor Pressure:	No data available
Solubility (water):	No data available
Density:	0.789 g/cm ³
Flash Point:	Not applicable
Melting/Freezing Point:	Not applicable
pH:	Not applicable
Heat of Combustion:	35.52 kJ/g
Storage:	Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding $50^{\circ}\text{C}/122^{\circ}\text{F}$.
Transport Information:	
Proper Shipping Name:	AEROSOLS, FLAMMABLE
UN Number:	UN1950
Class:	2.1
Packing Group:	Limited quantity

Directions:

SHAKE WELL BEFORE USING. Spray in a light even coat, allowing the lubricant to dry to a white powder. Apply a heavier film or additional applications if more lubricity is desired. For extended usage, reapply periodically. For hard to reach areas or more controlled spray, insert extension tube provided.

Pictograms:



Signal Word:

DANGER

Personal Protective Equipment Required:



DOT Placard:



VOC Compliant:

Yes.






SAFETY DATA SHEET

1. Product and Company Identification

PRODUCT NUMBER:	1713	COMPANY PHONE:	1-800-241-8180
PRODUCT NAME:	SUPER SLICK	EMERGENCY TELEPHONE:	1-800-241-8180
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:	Aerosol Dry Film Lubricant	INFOTRAC:	1-800-535-5053
COMPANY INFORMATION:	PRO CHEM, INC. 1475 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway Alpharetta, GA 30004		

2. Hazards Identification

GHS CLASSIFICATION: Flammable aerosols: Category 1 Gases under pressure: Liquefied gas Eye irritation: Category 2A	SIGNAL WORD: DANGER	SYMBOL:			
--	--------------------------------------	----------------	---	---	---

HAZARD STATEMENTS:

H222 Extremely flammable aerosol.
H280 Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS:

Prevention:

P210 Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.
P211 Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition source.
P251 Pressurized container: Do not pierce or burn, even after use.
P264 Wash skin thoroughly after handling.
P280 Wear eye protection/ face protection.

Response:

P305 + P351 + P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P337 + P313 If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/ attention.

Storage: P410 + P412 Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50°C/ 122°F.

Disposal: P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local regulation.

3. Composition / Information on Ingredients

CHEMICAL NAME	CAS	Concentration % by Weight
Ethanol	64-17-5	>= 50 - < 70
Propane	74-98-6	>= 10 - < 20
Butane	106-97-8	>= 10 - < 20
Propan-2-ol	67-63-0	>= 5 - < 10

The exact percentages of disclosed substances are withheld as trade secrets.

4. First Aid Measures

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW

GENERAL: Move out of dangerous area. Show this safety data sheet to the doctor in attendance. Do not leave the victim unattended.

EYES: In case of contact, immediately flush eyes with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses. Protect unharmed eye. Keep eye wide open while rinsing. If eye irritation persists, consult a specialist.

SKIN: Take off contaminated clothing and shoes immediately. Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. If skin irritation persists, call a physician. If on skin, rinse well with water.

INHALATION:

If unconscious, place in recovery position and seek medical advice. If symptoms persist, call a physician.

INGESTION:

Keep respiratory tract clear. Do not give milk or alcoholic beverages. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. If symptoms persist, call a physician. DO NOT induce vomiting unless directed to do so by a physician or poison control center.

MOST IMPORTANT SYMPTOMS & EFFECTS, BOTH ACUTE AND DELAYED:

Effects are immediate and delayed. Symptoms may include irritation, redness, pain, and rash. Effects are dependent on exposure (dose, concentration, contact time). Causes serious eye irritation. Review Section 2 of SDS to see all potential hazards.

NOTES TO PHYSICIAN:

Treat symptomatically. Symptoms may be delayed.

5. Fire Fighting Measures

SUITABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:

Alcohol-resistant foam. Carbon dioxide (CO₂). Dry chemical.

UNSUITABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:

High volume water jet.

HAZARDOUS COMBUSTION PRODUCTS:

Carbon dioxide (CO₂). Carbon monoxide. Smoke.

SPECIFIC FIRE-FIGHTING METHODS:

Do not allow run-off from firefighting to enter drains or watercourses. Use extinguishing measures that are appropriate to local circumstances and the surrounding environment. For safety reasons in case of fire, cans should be stored separately in closed containments. Use a water spray to cool fully closed container.

SPECIAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR FIREFIGHTERS:

Wear self-contained breathing apparatus for firefighting if necessary.

6. Accidental Release Measures**PERSONAL PRECAUTIONS:**

Use personal protective equipment. Ensure adequate ventilation. Remove all sources of ignition. Evacuate personnel to safe areas. Beware of vapors accumulating to form explosive concentrations. Vapors can accumulate in low areas.

ENVIRONMENTAL PRECAUTIONS:

Prevent product from entering drains. Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so. If the product contaminates rivers and lakes or drains inform respective authorities.

METHODS AND MATERIALS FOR CONTAINMENT & CLEANUP:

Soak up with inert absorbent material (e.g. sand, silica gel, acid binder, universal binder, sawdust). Sweep up or vacuum up spillage and collect in suitable container for disposal.

7. Handling and Storage**SAFE HANDLING:**

Do not breathe vapours or spray mist. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. For personal protection see Section 8. Smoking, eating and drinking should be prohibited in the application area. Dispose of rinse water in accordance with local and national regulations.

SAFE STORAGE:

BEWARE: Aerosol is pressurized. Keep away from direct sun exposure and temperatures over 50°C. Do not open by force or throw into fire even after use. Do not spray on flames or red-hot objects. No smoking. Observe label precautions. Electrical installations/working materials must comply with the technological safety standards.

MATERIALS TO AVOID:

Oxidizing agents.

8. Exposure Controls / Personal Protection

Components	CAS No	Value Type (Form of Exposure)	Control Parameters/ Permissible Concentration	Basis
Ethanol	64-17-5	TWA	1,000 ppm	ACGIH
		TWA	1,000 ppm	NIOSH REL
			1,900 mg/m ³	
		TWA	1,000 ppm	OSHA Z-1
			1,900 mg/m ³	
		TWA	1,000 ppm	OSHA P0
		STEL	1,000 ppm	ACGIH
		PEL	1,000 ppm	CAL PEL
			1,900 mg/m ³	
Propane	74-98-6	TWA	1,000 ppm	ACGIH
		TWA	1,000 ppm	NIOSH REL
			1,800 mg/m ³	
		TWA	1,000 ppm	OSHA Z-1
			1,800 mg/m ³	
		TWA	1,000 ppm	OSHA P0
		PEL	1,000 ppm	CAL PEL
			1,800 mg/m ³	
Butane	106-97-8	TWA	800 ppm	NIOSH REL
			1,900 mg/m ³	
		TWA	800 ppm	OSHA P0
		PEL	800 ppm	CAL PEL
			1,900 mg/m ³	
Propan-2-ol	67-63-0	TWA	200 ppm	ACGIH
		STEL	400 ppm	ACGIH
		TWA	400 ppm	NIOSH REL
			980 mg/m ³	
		ST	500 ppm	NIOSH REL
			1,225 mg/m ³	
		TWA	400 ppm	OSHA Z-1
			980 mg/m ³	
		TWA	400 ppm	OSHA P0
	980 mg/m ³			
		STEL	500 ppm	OSHA P0
			1,225 mg/m ³	
		PEL	400 ppm	CAL PEL
			980 mg/m ³	
		STEL	500 ppm	CAL PEL
			1,225 mg/m ³	

BIOLOGICAL OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURE LIMITS:

Component	CAS No	Control Parameters	Biological Specimen	Sampling Time	Permissible Concentration	Basis
Propan-2-ol	67-63-0	Acetone	Urine	End of shift at end of work week	40 mg/l	ACGIH BEI

APPROPRIATE ENGINEERING MEASURES:

Effective ventilation in all processing areas.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:

Eye Protection: Tightly fitting safety goggles. Wear face-shield and protective suit for abnormal processing problems.

Skin Protection: Hand: Protective gloves. The suitability for a specific workplace should be discussed with the producers of the protective gloves. Other: Impervious clothing. Choose body protection according to the amount and concentration of the dangerous substance at the work place.

Respiratory Protection: Use respiratory protection unless adequate local exhaust ventilation is provided or exposure assessment demonstrates that exposures are within recommended exposure guidelines.

Hygiene Considerations: When using do not eat or drink. When using do not smoke. Wash hands before breaks and at the end of workday.

9. Physical & Chemical Properties

Appearance:	Aerosol containing a liquefied gas	Flammability (solid/gas):	Extremely flammable aerosol.
Color:	White, gray, clear.	Explosive Limit – lower (%):	No data available.
Odor:	Characteristic.	Explosive Limit – upper (%):	No data available.
Odor Threshold:	No data available.	Vapor Pressure:	No data available.
pH:	Not applicable.	Density:	0.789 g/cm ³ .
Melting/Freezing Point:	Not applicable.	Heat of Combustion:	35.52 kJ/g
Boiling Point:	No data available.	Solubility (water):	No data available.
Partition Coeff (n-octanol/water):	No data available.	Auto-Ignition Temperature:	No data available.
Flash Point:	Not applicable.	Thermal Decomposition:	No data available.
Evaporation Rate:	No data available.	Viscosity, kinematic:	No data available.

10. Stability & Reactivity Information**REACTIVITY:**

Stable.

CHEMICAL STABILITY:

Stable under normal conditions.

POSSIBILITY OF HAZARDOUS REACTIONS:

Vapors may form explosive mixture with air. No decomposition if stored and applied as directed.

INCOMPATIBLE MATERIALS:

Oxidizing agents.

CONDITIONS TO AVOID:

Heat, flames and sparks. Extremes of temperature and direct sunlight.

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:

Carbon oxides.

11. Toxicological Information**POTENTIAL HEALTH EFFECTS:**

Aggravated Medical Condition: None known.

Symptoms of Overexposure: Effects are immediate and delayed. Symptoms may include irritation, redness, pain and rash. Effects are dependent on exposure (dose, concentration, contact time).

CARCINOGENICITY:

IARC: No component of this product presents at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is identified as probable, possible or confirmed human carcinogen by IARC.

ACGIH: Confirmed animal carcinogen with unknown relevance to humans: Ethanol: 64-17-5.

OSHA: No component of this product present at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is on OSHA's list of regulated carcinogens.

NTP: No component of this product presents at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is identified as a known or anticipated carcinogen by NTP.

ACUTE TOXICITY:

Product:	Species:	Test Results:	Exposure Time:
Acute			
<i>Oral</i>			
LD50		Calculation Method: >5,000 mg/kg	
Components	Species	Test Results	
Ethanol			
Acute			
<i>Inhalation (Vapor)</i>			
LC50	Rat	124.7 mg/l	4 h
<i>Oral</i>			
LD50	Rat	7,060 mg/kg	

Propan-2-ol			
Oral			
LD50	Rat	4,396 mg/kg (Calculation Method)	

SKIN CORROSION/IRRITATION:

May cause skin irritation in susceptible persons.

SERIOUS EYE DAMAGE/IRRITATION:

Severe eye irritation.

RESPIRATORY OR SKIN SENSITIZATION:

No data available.

GERM CELL MUTAGENICITY:

No data available.

CARCINOGENICITY:

No data available.

REPRODUCTIVE TOXICITY:

No data available.

STOT – single exposure:

No data available.

STOT – repeated exposure:

No data available.

ASPIRATION TOXICITY:

No data available.

FURTHER INFORMATION:

No data available.

12. Ecological Information

ECOTOXICITY:

No data available.

PERSISTENCE AND DEGRADABILITY:

No data available.

BIOACCUMULATIVE POTENTIAL:

Product: Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water: No data available.

Components: Ethanol: Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water: No data available.
Butane: Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water: Pow: 2.89

MOBILITY IN SOIL:

No data available.

OTHER ADVERSE EFFECTS:

No data available.

Product:

Regulation: 40 CFR Protection of Environment; Part 82 Protection of Stratospheric Ozone - CAA Section 602 Class I Substances.

Remarks: This product neither contains, nor was manufactured with a Class I or Class II ODS as defined by the U.S. Clean Air Act Section 602 (40 CR 82, Subpt. A, App.A + B).

ADDITIONAL ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION:

No data available.

13. Disposal Consideration

WASTE FROM RESIDUES:

Do not dispose of waste into sewer. Do not contaminate ponds, waterways or ditches with chemical or used container. Dispose of in accordance with local regulations.

CONTAMINATED PACKAGING:

Empty remaining contents. Dispose of as unused product. Do not reuse empty containers. Do not burn, or use a cutting torch on, the empty drum.

14. Transportation Information

Transportation Regulation: 49 CFR (USA):

UN1950, AEROSOLS, FLAMMABLE, 2.1, - Limited quantity

Transportation Regulation: IMDG (Vessel):

UN1950, AEROSOLS, FLAMMABLE, 2.1, - Limited quantity

Transportation Regulation: IATA (Cargo Air):

UN1950, AEROSOLS, FLAMMABLE, 2.1, - Limited quantity

Transportation Regulation: IATA (Passenger Air):

UN1950, AEROSOLS, FLAMMABLE, 2.1, - Limited quantity

Transportation Regulation: TDG (Canada):

UN1950, AEROSOLS, FLAMMABLE, 2.1, - Limited quantity

The product as delivered to the customer conforms to packaging requirements for shipment by road under US Department of Transportation (DOT) regulations. Additional transportation classifications noted above are for reference only, and not a certification or warranty of the suitability of the packaging for shipment under these alternative transport regulations.

15. Regulatory Information

TSCA LIST:

No substances are subject to a Significant New Use Rule.
No substances are subject to TSCA 12(b) export notification requirements.

EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act):

CERCLA Reportable Quantity

Components	CAS No	Component RQ (lbs)	Calculated Product RQ (lbs)
n-butyl acetate	123-86-4	5,000	*

*: Calculated RQ exceeds reasonably attainable upper limit.

SARA 304 Extremely Hazardous Substances Reportable Quantity:

This material does not contain any components with a section 304 EHS RQ.

SARA 311/312 Hazards:

Flammable (gases, aerosols, liquids or solids).
Gases under pressure.
Serious eye damage or eye irritation.

SARA 302: No chemicals in this material are subject to the reporting requirements of SARA Title III, Section 302.

SARA 313: This material does not contain any chemical components with known CAS numbers that exceed the threshold (De Minimis) reporting levels established by SARA Title III, Section 313.

CALIFORNIA PROP 65:

This product does not contain any chemicals known to State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or any other reproductive harm.

THE COMPONENTS OF THIS PRODUCT ARE REPORTED IN THE FOLLOWING INVENTORIES:

DSL: All components of this product are on the Canadian DSL.

TSCA: On TSCA Inventory.

For information on the country notification status for other regions please contact the manufacturer's regulatory group.

INVENTORY ACRONYM AND VALIDITY AREA LEGEND:

TSCA (USA), DSL (Canada), NDSL (Canada)

16. Other Information

DISCLAIMER:

To the best of our knowledge, information contained herein is accurate. However, there is no assumption of liability for the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein. Final determination of suitability of any material is the sole responsibility of the user. All materials may present unknown hazards and should be used with caution. Although certain hazards are described herein, we cannot guarantee that these are the only hazard, which exists. The information contained in this SDS was obtained from current and reliable sources; however, the data is provided without any warranty, expressed or implied, regarding its correctness or accuracy. Since the conditions or handling, storage and disposal of this product are beyond the control of the manufacturer, the manufacturer will not be responsible for loss, injury, or expense arising out of the products improper use. No warranty, expressed or inferred, regarding the product described in this SDS shall be created or inferred by any statement in this SDS. Various government agencies may have specific regulations regarding the transportation, handling, storage, use, or disposal of this product, which may not be covered by this SDS. The user is responsible for full compliance.

SUPER SLICK Dry Film Lubricant

This product is ideal for use on surfaces that require lubrication without the dust catching aftereffects of a wet, greasy, residual film. The advanced technology powder colloidal suspension release agent sprays out as an evenly dispersed dry film – no clogging, hot spots or missed areas common with many PTFE products. Polytetrafluoroethylene, or PTFE, is a material with one of the lowest coefficients of friction ever developed. An excellent release agent for injection molding, the product easily separates the molded part and allows ease of cleanup for post-decorating without adversely affecting the painting of the surface that occurs with silicone products. Nonchlorinated and non-ozone depleting, it is temperature resistant up to 450°F and designed for use on most surfaces including wood, most plastics, metal, glass, etc. Applications include conveyors, couplings, belts, pulleys, chains, chutes, tracks, slides, glides, hinges, rails, extrusions, window and door parts, lock tumblers and assemblies, PO boxes, slot/vending machines and more. Reduces drag for material handling of wood, fabric, rubber, foam, corrugated, wire pulling, etc. This product is ideal for use on the hard surfaces of marine and fleet where the dry film is resistant to water/wind washout- even below the waterline. The sprayed liquid accesses small spaces and crevices to form a dry film lubricant layer on anything that moves. The special large pad actuator and up/down valve provide comfort in use and allows spraying in an inverted position, with or without an extension tube.

DIRECTIONS: SHAKE WELL BEFORE USING. Spray in a light, even coat allowing the lubricant to dry to a white powder. Apply a heavier film or additional applications if more lubricity is desired. For extended usage, reapply periodically. For hard to reach areas or more controlled spray, insert extension tube provided.

Este producto es perfecto para usar sobre superficies que requieren lubricación sin la acumulación de polvo que produce una película húmeda, grasa y residual. El agente de W en polvo con suspensión coloidal de tecnología avanzada se esparce como una película seca de manera uniforme, sin obstrucciones, puntos con problemas o áreas a las que no llega el producto, algo que sucede comúnmente con los productos de PTFE. El politetrafluoroetileno, o PTFE, es un material con uno de los coeficientes de fricción más bajos que jamás se han desarrollado. El producto, un excelente agente de liberación para moldeado por inyección, separa fácilmente la pieza moldeada y facilita la limpieza para la decoración posterior sin perjudicar la pintura de la superficie como sucede con los productos de silicona. Libre de cloro e inodoro para la capa de ozono, resiste una temperatura de hasta 450°F, y está diseñado para usarse en la mayoría de las superficies, lo que incluye madera, la mayoría de plásticos, metal, vidrio, etc. Se puede aplicar en transportadores, acoplamientos, correas, poleas, cadenas, caídas, carriles, portaobjetos, deslizadores, bisagras, rieles, extrusiones, partes de ventanas y puertas, cerraduras de tambor y ensamblajes, apartados de correo, traggomonedas, máquinas expendedoras, y mucho más. Reduce la resistencia para el manejo de materiales en madera, tejidos, caucho, espuma, corrugado, cable de tracción, etc. Este producto es perfecto para usar en superficies duras de flotas y zonas marítimas ya que la película seca es resistente al desgaste causado por agua/viento, incluso debajo del agua. El líquido atomizado penetra en grietas y espacios pequeños, y forma una capa de lubricante de película seca sobre cualquier parte que se mueva. El activador especial de gran tamaño y la

An Exclusive Product of:

PRO CHEM, INC.

1475 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway

Alpharetta, GA 30004

1-800-241-8180

www.procheminc.com

válvula ascendente y descendente proporcionan una mayor comodidad al usarlo y permiten atomizar en una posición invertida, con o sin un tubo de extensión.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: AGÍTE BIEN ANTES DE USAR. Rocíe una capa uniforme ligera que permita que el lubricante se seque y se vuelva un polvo blanco. Aplique una película más gruesa o realice aplicaciones adicionales si se desea mayor lubricidad. Para un uso prolongado, vuelva a aplicar periódicamente. En áreas difíciles de alcanzar o donde se requiere una atomización más controlada, inserte el tubo de extensión provisto.



DANGER: Extremely flammable aerosol. Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated. Causes

serious eye irritation. **Prevention:** Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking. Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition source. Do not pierce or burn, even after use. Wash skin thoroughly after handling. Wear eye protection/ face protection. **Response:** IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/ attention. **Storage:** Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50 °C/122 °F.

Peligro: Aerosol extremadamente inflamable. Contiene gas a presión; peligro de explosión en caso de calentamiento. Provoca irritación ocular grave. **Prevenición:** Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de cualquier otra fuente de ignición. No fumar. No pulverizar sobre una llama abierta u otra fuente de ignición. No perforar ni quemar, incluso después de su uso. Lavarse la piel cuidadosamente tras la manipulación. Llevar gafas/ máscara de protección. **Intervención:** EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico. **Almacenamiento:** Proteger de la luz del sol. No exponer a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C/122 °F.

04/17

DISPOSAL AND/OR SPILL INFORMATION: Do not crush, puncture or incinerate spent containers.

Collect empty aerosol containers for recycling with other steel cans, if service is available in your area.

INFORMACIÓN PARA DESECHO Y/O DERRAMES: No aplaste, perforo ni incinere el envase vacío. Reciclar los aerosoles vacíos junto con otros envases de acero si tuviera a disposición servicio de reciclaje.

CAS NUMBERS: Ethanol 64-17-5; Butane/Propane Blend 106-97-8/74-98-6; Isopropyl Alcohol 67-63-0; Polytetrafluoroethylene 9002-84-0; n-Butyl Acetate 123-86-4.

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN • FOR INDUSTRIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL USE ONLY • NOT FOR HOUSEHOLD USE OR RESALE / MANTENER ALEJADO DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS

- ÚNICAMENTE PARA USO INDUSTRIAL Y PROFESIONAL
- NO APTO PARA USO DOMESTICO NI PARA REVENTA

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REFERENCE THE PRODUCT SAFETY DATA SHEET (SDS).

EN LA HOJA DE SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO (SDS) ENCONTRARÁ MÁS INFORMACIÓN RELACIONADA.

#1713



MADE
IN U.S.A.



SUPER SLICK

SUPER LUBRICADO

Dry Film Lubricant Lubricante de película seca



- Advanced technology powdered PTFE colloidal suspension release agent
 - Maximum lubricity ultra dry film will not attract dirt or dust
 - No silicone to compromise subsequent painting
 - Resists water washout on pretreated hard surfaces
 - Nonchlorinated, non-greasy, non-staining, low odor
 - Non-ozone depleting and VOC compliant in all 50 states
 - Large pad actuator with up/down valve

- Agente de liberación en polvo con suspensión coloidal de PTFE de tecnología avanzada
 - Película ultra seca de máxima lubricidad que no atrae la suciedad ni el polvo
 - Sin silicona, para no comprometer la pintura posterior
- Resiste el desgaste causado por agua en superficies duras previamente tratadas
 - Sin cloro, no graso, no mancha, olor suave
- No daña la capa de ozono y cumple con las regulaciones de compuestos orgánicos volátiles (Volatile Organic Compound, VOC) en los 50 estados
- Activador de gran tamaño con una válvula ascendente y descendente

DANGER:

Extremely flammable aerosol. Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated. Causes serious eye irritation.

PELIGRO:

Aerosol extremadamente inflamable. Contiene gas a presión; peligro de explosión en caso de calentamiento. Provoca irritación ocular grave.

NET WT. 11 OZ. (312 GRAMS)